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This guide is designed for the following AMH-licensed 
residential providers:
– Adult Foster Home (AFH)

– Residential Treatment Facility (RTF)

– Residential Treatment Home (RTH)

– Secure Residential Treatment Facility (SRTF)

Mental Health Services
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VIEW PLAN OF CARE
Step one
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Providers Page
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POC menu, 
click Search



POC Search
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* To see a list of all POCs 
for your provider ID, do 
not enter search criteriaThere should be 

a POC for every 
client residing in 
the home/facility

1. Enter search 
criteria*

2. Click search



Search Results
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Click on a row to 
view the POC*

Search results 
display below 
search screen

* If there is only one POC, it will display automatically



POC View

7

Information submitted on your 
claim must match information 
approved on the POC

POC details 
display below 
search results

Procedure 
code and 
modifier

Dates approved on this POC; if nearing the 
end date, work with the referring provider to 
submit a new plan of care request



SUBMIT YOUR CLAIM
Step two
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Providers Page
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Claims menu, 
click Professional



Professional Claim Form
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Sections:

1. Professional 
Claim 
(header)

2. Diagnosis

3. TPL: Third-
Party Liability

4. Medicare 
Information

5. Detail

6. Hard-Copy 
Attachments

7. Claim Status 
Information

* Mental health providers only 
fill out sections 1, 2 and 5



Professional Claim (Header)
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Required fields:

1. Client ID

2. Referring 
Physician

3. From Date 
and To Date

Enter the referring 
provider’s Medicaid ID; 
this is usually the county 
mental health provider

If your client has an offset 
(client liability), enter it in 
the TPL Amount field



Diagnosis
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Enter diagnosis code 
without the decimal

For each diagnosis:

1. Click add

2. Enter sequence

3. Enter diagnosis

Sequence: 
1 for first;
2 for second; 
3 for third; etc.



Detail
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Required fields:

1. From DOS 
(date of 
service)

2. To DOS

3. Units

4. Charges

5. Diagnosis 
Code Pointer

6. Modifiers

7. POS (place of 
service)

8. Procedure

AFH = 1 unit/month
RTF/RTH/SRTF = 1 unit/day

Total charges; 
do not deduct 
offset amount

POS codes:
12 = home (AFH)
56 = psychiatric residential treatment center 
(RTF/RTH/SRTF)



Procedure Codes and Modifiers
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Provider Modifier(s) Additional 
information

S5141 
Personal 
care/habilitation 
services, per month

Adult Foster Home

HK 

HK & HW
HW added for clients 

approved for the HCBD 
1915(i) plan

T1020
Personal care
services, per diem

Residential Treatment 
Home HK

Secure Residential 
Treatment Home or 
Facility

HK and TG

Residential Treatment 
Facility HK and HE

T1020
Home-based and 
behavioral habilitation 
services, per diem

Residential Treatment
Facility or Home HK and HW

HW added for clients 
approved for the HCBD 

1915(i) plan



Claim Status Information
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Clears changes 
made during 
this session

Not Submitted yet 
claim; provider may

• Submit
• Cancel

Submits the 
claim for 
processing



Claim Status PAID
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PAID claim; provider may
• Cancel
• Adjust
• Void
• Copy claim

Clears changes made 
during this session

Adjusts the existing 
claim with changes 
made during this 
session

Cancels the 
existing claim; 
previous payments 
will be recouped

Duplicates the 
existing claim; 
status will change 
back to Not 
Submitted Yet



Claim Status DENIED
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DENIED claim; provider may
• Re-submit
• Cancel

Clears changes made 
during this session

Submits a new claim 
with changes made 
during this session

*Claim status SUSPENDED: In some cases, a claim may suspend for 
internal review when our system is unable to determine if a claim 
should pay or deny. Providers may take no action on suspended 
claims. Claims are given a PAID or DENIED status after internal 
review. This process should never take longer than two weeks.



Do You Need Further Assistance?

Provider Services Unit
800-336-6016
dmap.providerservices@state.or.us

Medicaid Provider Training
Medicaid.Provider-Training@state.or.us
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